

**SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA**

IN RE: THE SPECIAL PURPOSE
GRAND JURY WITNESS MICHAEL
FLYNN

Case No. 2D22-3725
L.T. Case No. 2022FF-
011326NC

**MOTION OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER PROSECUTORS FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE TO
BE CONSIDERED ON THE MERITS AND IN CONNECTION WITH
APPELLANT’S NOVEMBER 30 EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. IDENTITY OF THE AMICI CURIAE AND THEIR INTEREST
IN THE CASE 1

II. LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 5

 A. THE PURPOSE AND RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE UNIFORM
 LAW 5

 B. THE CRIMINAL-INVESTIGATION POWERS OF GEORGIA’S
 SPECIAL-PURPOSE GRAND JURY 7

 C. FLYNN’S FAILED ATTEMPT TO REBUT THE GEORGIA COURT’S
 PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE 10

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

IV. ARGUMENT 16

 A. FLYNN’S ARGUMENTS ARE HOSTILE TO THE INTERSTATE
 LAW-ENFORCEMENT COMITY THAT MOTIVATED ALL 50
 STATES TO ADOPT THE UNIFORM LAW..... 16

 B. THE GEORGIA COURT UNDERSTOOD GEORGIA LAW
 CONCERNING SPGJS CORRECTLY; FLYNN DOES NOT 18

 C. FLYNN ASKS THE COURT TO MAKE THE UNIFORM LAW *NON-*
 UNIFORM BY GIVING IT A UNIQUE FLORIDA INTERPRETATION 22

V. CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Pick</i> , __ S.W.3d __, 2022 WL 4003842 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. Sept. 1, 2022).....	4
<i>Kenerly v. State</i> , 715 S.E.2d 688 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011).....	9, 19, 20
<i>McLarty v. Fulton Cnty.</i> , 183 S.E. 646 (Ga. Ct. App. 1936).....	9
<i>N.Y. v. O’Neill</i> , 359 U.S. 1 (1959).....	14
<i>People v. Glass</i> , 627 N.W.2d 261 (Mich. 2001).....	17
<i>People v. Super. Ct. (Jans)</i> , 274 Cal. Rptr. 586 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990).....	17
<i>Smith v. Chase</i> , 109 So. 94 (Fla. 1926).....	24
<i>State v. Bartel</i> , 479 S.E.2d 4 (1996).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Bastos</i> , 985 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	4
<i>State v. Christiansen</i> , 365 P.2d 1189 (Utah 2015).....	18
<i>State v. Kahler</i> , 232 So. 2d 166 (Fla. 1970).....	6
<i>State v. Lampl</i> , 770 S.E.2d 629 (Ga. 2015).....	9, 10, 12, 19
<i>Terl v. State of Md. ex rel. Grand Jury of Baltimore City</i> , 237 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970).....	6
<i>Vannier v. Super. Ct.</i> , 185 Cal. Rptr. 427 (Cal. 1982).....	17
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 500 P.2d 582 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 1972).....	16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3331.....	7
-----------------------	---

Fla. Stat. §§ 941.01–941.30.....	24
Fla. Stat. § 941.04.....	25
Fla. Stat. § 942.02.....	6, 11, 20, 25
Fla. Stat. § 942.03.....	7
Fla. Stat. § 942.05.....	4, 7, 15, 24
Ga. Code § 15-12-62.1.....	9
Ga. Code § 15-12-67.....	9
Ga. Code § 15-12-71.....	9, 10, 20, 26
Ga. Code § 15-12-100.....	7, 8, 9, 10, 19
Ga. Code § 15-12-102.....	9
Ga. Code §§ 17-13-20—17-13-49.....	24
Ga. Code § 24-13-92, <i>et seq.</i>	12

MISCELLANEOUS

13 Fla. Jur. Evidence § 4 (1957).....	6
38A C.J.S. <i>Grand Juries</i> § 5 (2022).....	18
38A C.J.S. <i>Grand Juries</i> § 7 (2022).....	18
